AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 67, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE REGULATION AND CONTROL OF VEHICULAR TRAFFIC AND PARKING UPON THE STREETS, HIGHWAYS AND ROADS IN THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION THEREFOR, AND SPECIFICALLY REPEALING ORDINANCE NOS. 10, 22, 23 AND 34, AND ANY AND ALL OTHER ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH" BY ADDING A SECTION THERETO RELATING TO THE PROHIBITION OF PARKING VEHICALS HAVING A GROSS WEIGHT EXCEEDING 4 TONS UPON THE STREETS, HIGHWAYS AND ROADS IN THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Trustees, of the Village of Loch Arbour, in the County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section A. Ordinance no. 67, entitled "AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE REGULATION AND CONTROL OF THE VEHICULAR TRAFFIC AND PARKING UPON THE STREETS, HIGHWAYS AND ROADS IN THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION THEREFOR, AND SPECIFICALLY REPEALING ORDINANCE NOS. 10, 22, 23 AND 34, AND ANY AND ALL OTHER ORDINANCES AND SECTIONS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH" is hereby amended by adding thereto, section 308, prohibition of parking of vehicles having a gross weight exceeding 4tons, which shall read as follows:

> "Section 308. NO PERSON SHALL PARK A VEHICLE HAVING A GROSS WEIGHT EXCEEDING 4 TONS, ON ANY STREET, HIGHWAY OR ROAD IN THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, EXCEPT WHEN SAID VEHICLE IS USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH PICKING UP OR DELIVERING MATERIALS, OR WHEN SUCH VEHICLES ARE OPERATED BY A PUBLIC UTILITY COMPANY ENGAGED IN INSTALLING, MAINTAINING OR REPAIRING THE FACILITIES OR EQUIPMENT OF THAT COMPANY LOCATED UPON ANY STREET, HIGHWAY OR ROAD IN THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR."

Section B. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its final passage and publication and approval by the Commissioner of Transportation of the State of New Jersey, as provided by law.

NOTICE

Public Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced at a meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour in the County of Monmouth and state of New Jersey, on the 17th day of March 1978, and was then read for the first time. The said Ordinance will be further considered for final passage by the Board of Trustees at Village Hall at 9:00 P.M. on the 21st day of April, 1978, at such time and place, or at any time and place to which said meeting may be adjourned, all persons interested will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance.